Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Tejinder Singh (Advocate) Civil Court, Tehsil Complex,Backside Sanjh Kender Phiallaur- 144410 (9041004313)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Registrar, Kharar Distt. Mohali

First Appellate Authority, O/o SDM, Kharar, Distt. Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 5293 of 2021

..Vs

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent : Smt. Rajinder Bala, Sr. Assistant

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.02.2022, vide which the respondent was absent.

- 2. A letter has been received from the appellant mentioning therein that he is unable to attend today's hearing, as he is met with an accident.
- 3. The respondent states that she has not received copy of deficiencies so far. Hence copy of deficiencies as sent by the appellant is handed over to the respondent with these directions that whatever deficiencies remain in the matter of information demanded by the Applicant should be made good before the next date of hearing. Further the PIO is directed to personally present on the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.
- 4. To come up on 27.05.2022 **at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jaspal Singh, S/o Sh. Ramesh Arora R/o 319/3, Gurdeep Nagar, Jagraon Distt. Ludhiana (9815017246)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Director General of Punjab,

Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Additional Chief Secretary Home Affairs and Justice, Punjab Chandigarh

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Moga

.....Respondent

AC No. 5259 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Jaspal Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Parshotam Kumar, ASI (9417131510)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order passed by the Commission, vide which the appellant was not present and the respondent stated that the information has been sent to the appellant.

- 2. today, the appellant states that he has not received the information pertaining to point nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6.
- 3. The respondent states that the information is lying with the PIO, o/o SSP, Moga.
- 4. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO, o/o SSP, Moga. I, therefore, order that PIO, o/o SSP, Moga be impleaded as Respondent No.2. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that the case is also related with the SHO, City Thana, Opp Bus Stand, Moga.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 5259 of 2021

The perusal of the file shows that the information is also related with PIO, o/o SHO, City Thana, Opp Bus Stand, Moga. Hence, PIO, o/o SSP, Moga and SHO, City Thana, Opp Bus Stand are directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith specific reply and complete information, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

5. To come up on **20.05.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated: 22.04.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

CC: SHO, City Thana, Opp Bus Stand, Moga

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.Prem Kumar Rattan, House No. 78/8, Park Road, Navi Mandi, Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur (8509580002)

	٠.																									. /	Α	ŗ	þ	p	е	II	а	r	ı
--	----	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	-----	---	---	---	---	---	----	---	---	---

Public Information Officer,
O/o Director General of Punjab
Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority
O/o Director General of Punjab
Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

													F	₹	le	٠.	2	r	١,	า	r	10	ł	_	٠r	١ſ	t
•	•				•	•	•	•			•		. 1	•	ć	,	3	ŀ	,,	J	ı	ľ	J	C	1	ш	L

AC No. 2754 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Parshotam Kumar, ASI (9417131510), Sh.

Harpal Singh, ASI, O/o SSP, Barnala (9417495901)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission. During the hearing dated 15.09.2021, Sh. Harpal Singh, RTI Incharge, O/o SSP, Barnala appeared in the Commission and stated that the information has been sent to the appellant. Further the respondent was directed to bring complete information in the Commission on the next date of hearing. Accordingly, on the next date of hearing i.e. 15.12.2021, Sh. Harpal Singh brought the information in the Commission, but the appellant was absent. Further on the next date i.e. 09.03.2022, neither the appellant nor the respondent was present. The respondent has sent his reply that no more information is available in their official record. Hence the respondent was directed to file on oath paper stating the same.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has sent his submissions via mail, which is taken on record.
- 3. Today the respondent states that the information has been sent to the appellant.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 2754 of 2021

- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the RTI of the appellant has been transferred to the PIO, o/o SSP, Barnala by the PIO, o/o DGP Punjab. During the last hearing, the respondent was directed to file an affidavit. But till today the respondent has failed to file the same. Hence, one last opportunity is given to the respondent o/o SSP, Barnala to file an affidavit before or on the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 20.05.2022 **at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated: 22.04.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

CC: PIO, o/o SSP, Barnala

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, (M-9814228629)	
#30, Banda Bahadur Singh, Jalandhar	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Jalandhar	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar	Respondent

AC No. 3526 of 2021

Present: None for the parties

ORDER

Dated: 22.04.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order passed by the commission vide which the respondent has sought some time.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has sent his submissions via mail, which is taken on record.
- 3. Today the respondent Sh. Dinesh Joshi has informed on phone that he is unable to attend today's hearing. He has sent an email mentioning therein that his son is kidney patient and he is admitted in Aiims hospital, New Delhi.
- 4. On the request of the respondent the appeal case is adjourned to **10.06.2022** at **12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Ravinder Pal Singh Chadha, (M-9814228	3629)		
‡30, Banda Bahadur Singh, Jalandhar	Appellant		
	Vs		
Public Information Officer, D/o MC, Jalandhar			
First Appellate Authority, D/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar		Responden	t
O/o MC, Jalandhar First Appellate Authority,		Respond	en

AC No. 3530 of 2021

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order passed by the commission vide which the respondent has sought some time.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has sent his submissions via mail, which is taken on record.
- 3. Today the respondent Sh. Dinesh Joshi has informed on phone that he is unable to attend today's hearing. He has sent an email mentioning therein that his son is kidney patient and he is admitted in Aiims hospital, New Delhi.
- 4. On the request of the respondent the appeal case is adjourned to **10.06.2022** at **12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh.R.P.Mittal , # 20 Sukhmani Enclave, PO Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar -144014 (9815483298)

......Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Punjab Department of Governance Reforms, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Punjab Department of Governance Reforms, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC.No. 2163 of 2021

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Gurvinder Pal Singh, L.A (9814255572) and Sh. Ravinder, Sr. Assistant (9646022770)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has sent an email that his cases which were fixed on 13.04.2022 and 18.04.2022 have been fixed for physical hearing on 25.04.2022. It is therefore requested that the above said case may kindly also be adjourned to 25.04.2022.
- 3. On the request of the appellant, the above said appeal case is adjourned to **25.04.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Dulalia Information Officen	
	Vs
Preet nagar, Sodal Road, Jalandhar-9878110288	Appellant
S/o Sh Chanan Shah, R/o 549,	
Sh Kewai Krishan Arora,	

Public Information Officer,
O/o DEO (SE) kapurthala
First Appellate Authority,
O/o DPI (SE) Punjab PSEB complex,
Phase-8, Mohali

.....Respondent

AC No. 3084 of 2021

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Amrik Singh, APIO-cum-Sr. Assistant (8847304891) and Sh. Manish Kumar, Clerk (9872917584)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. A letter has been received from the appellant that he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been sent to the appellant.
- 4. Since, the appellant is not present, one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case. It is made clear that in case the appellant does not appear on the next date of hearing, appropriate order in his absence shall be passed

Further, Sh. Rulda Singh, Suptd –cum-PIO is directed to personally present alongwith point-wise reply and information on the next date of hearing, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.

5. To come up on **25.05.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Puniab

CC: Sh. Rulda Singh, Suptd, O/o DEO(SE) Kapurthala

Dated: 22.04.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Balram, S/o Sh. Ram Narain R/o Village Dharampura, Tehsil Abohar Distt. Fazilka (946374663)

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO Khuia Sarwar at Abohar **First Appellate Authority** O/o DDPO, Fazilka

.....Respondent

AC.No. 3556 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Balram the appellant (9463974663)

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Ashok, Panchayat Secretary (7888303142)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order passed by the Commission dated 11.03.2022, vide which the appellant was absent and the respondent brought the information in the Commission. The same was taken on record and the appellant was given directions to collect the same from the Commission office.

- 2. Today, the appellant states that no information has been given to the appellant so far.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that during the last hearing, the respondent submitted the information in the Commission. Today, the same is handed over to the appellant in the Commission. The appellant has gone through the same and states that he is not satisfied with the same. He has pointed out deficiencies. Respondent is directed to remove the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant and provide the information i.e. copy of stock register and M.V. Book to the appellant before the next date of hearing. The respondent is also directed to file an affidavit that the information that has been supplied is true,

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No. 3556 of 2021

complete and no other information relating to this RTI application is available in the record. The affidavit should be on a stamp paper duly signed by the PIO

4. To come up on **25.05.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Jasmeet Singh, (M-9417222449) #449, New Jawahar Nagar, Jalandhar

.....Appellant

.....Respondent

..Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o MC, Jalandhar
First Appellate Authority,
O/o Commissioner, MC, Jalandhar

AC No. 3501 of 2021

Present: Sh. Jasmeet Singh the appellant

None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order passed by the Commission.

- 2. The appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent
- 3. Today the respondent Sh. Dinesh Joshi has informed on phone that he is unable to attend today's hearing. He has sent an email mentioning therein that his son is kidney patient and he is admitted in Aiims hospital, New Delhi.
- 4. On the request of the respondent the appeal case is adjourned to 25.05.2022 at 12:00PM in the Commission office for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties. *Mr. Rajinder Sharma, ATP is directed to come present on the next date of hearing alongwith complete information, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.*

Sd/Dated: 22.04.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

CC: Sh. Rajinder Sharma, ATP, O/o Mc, Jalandhar